

ARB No. 2020-0022

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

CTO/CHF PARTNERSHIP dba CIDER HILL FARM
Respondent.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ No. 2019-TAE-00010

ADMINISTRATOR'S OPENING BRIEF

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

KATELYN J. POE
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C., 20210
(202) 693-5304

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Framework 4

 B. Statements of Facts 8

 C. Course of Proceedings and ALJ Decision 10

ARGUMENT 14

THE ALJ ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DEPARTMENT’S H-2A
REGULATIONS LIMIT CORRESPONDING EMPLOYMENT TO U.S.
WORKERS 14

 A. The ALJ’s Decision Contravenes Both the Plain Language and Structure
 of the Regulations that Include within Corresponding Employment Any
 Worker Who Is Not an H-2A Worker and Who Is Performing the
 Requisite Work..... 16

 B. The ALJ Erred in Concluding that the Regulatory History and the ARB’s
 Decision in *Overdevest* Limit Corresponding Employment to U.S.
 Workers 24

 C. The ALJ Erred in Concluding that WHD Fact Sheet 26 Indicates that
 Corresponding Employment Is Limited to U.S. Workers..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Administrator v. Overdevest Nurseries, L.P.</i> , ARB No. 16-047, 2018 WL 2927669 (ARB Mar. 15, 2018)	6 & passim
<i>El Comite Para El Beinestar de Earlimart v. Warmerdam</i> , 539 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2008)	21, 25
<i>Jake’s Fireworks Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 893 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2018)	17, 33
<i>Morales v. Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficencia</i> , 524 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2008).....	20-21, 23
<i>Overdevest Nurseries, L.P. v. Scalia</i> , No. 1:18-CV-01347, 2020 WL 1873491 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2020)	6, 14, 17-18, 32
<i>Smith v. Littenberg</i> , Sec’y Case No. 92-ERA-52, 1993 WL 832042 (Sec’y June 30, 1993).....	16-17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	19
<i>Spinner v. Landau</i> , ARB Nos. 10-111, 10-115, 2012 WL 1999677 (ARB May 31, 2012).....	21, 25
<i>Tex. Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014).....	25, 34
<i>Textron Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 336 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	17

Cases – Continued:

Wy. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 21, 25

Statutes

Immigration and Nationality Act,
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a) 3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(J) 7
8 U.S.C. 1182..... 7
8 U.S.C. 1184..... 7
8 U.S.C. 1188..... 3
8 U.S.C. 1188(a)(1)(A)..... 4, 5
8 U.S.C. 1188(a)(1)(B)..... 4, 5, 24

Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961,
22 U.S.C. 2451 *et seq.* 7

48 U.S.C. 1806(d)(2)(A)(i)(II)..... 24

Code of Federal Regulations:

20 C.F.R. pt. 654..... 26

20 C.F.R. pt. 655.....
20 C.F.R. pt. 655, subpt. B 3, 5
20 C.F.R. 655.103(b) 5 & passim
20 C.F.R. 655.120(a)..... 6, 14, 15
20 C.F.R. 655.121-655.122..... 5
20 C.F.R. 655.121 8
20 C.F.R. 655.122(a)..... 5, 15, 19
20 C.F.R. 655.122(h) 7, 9
20 C.F.R. 655.122(l) 6, 9, 14, 15
20 C.F.R. 655.130 8
20 C.F.R. 655.135 8
20 C.F.R. 655.135(a)..... 19
20 C.F.R. 655.135(g) 5
20 C.F.R. 655.150-655.158..... 5

Code of Federal Regulations – Continued:

20 C.F.R. 655.153	5, 19
20 C.F.R. 655.182	20
20 C.F.R. 655.182(a).....	21
20 C.F.R. 655.182(d)(1)(iv).....	19, 20, 23
20 C.F.R. 655.182 (e)(2).....	19, 20, 23
20 C.F.R. 655.210(g)	6
20 C.F.R. 655.211	6
20 C.F.R. 655.402.....	23, 24
22 C.F.R. pt. 62.....	7
22 C.F.R. 62.22	7
29 C.F.R. pt. 501.....	3, 5, 24, 27
29 C.F.R. 501.0	26, 27
29 C.F.R. 501.3(a).....	Passim
29 C.F.R. 501.5	19, 21
29 C.F.R. 501.9(b).....	19, 21
29 C.F.R. 501.15	19, 21
29 C.F.R. 501.19(b)(2)	20, 23
29 C.F.R. 501.20(a).....	20, 21
29 C.F.R. 501.21(b).....	20, 21
29 C.F.R. 501.42.....	3
29 C.F.R. pt. 502.....	23, 24, 27
29 C.F.R. 502.5	24
29 C.F.R. 502.5(b).....	23

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep’t of Labor,

<i>Labor Certification Process for the Temporary, Emp’t of Aliens in Agri. and Logging in the U.S., 52 Fed. Reg. 20,496, 1987 WL 133305 (June 1, 1987) (Interim Final Rule).....</i>	26
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities – Continued:

Enforcement of Contractual Obligations for Temporary Alien Agricultural Workers Admitted under Section 216 of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 52 Fed. Reg. 20,524, 1987 WL 133306 (June 1, 1987) (Interim Final Rule).....25-26

Emp’t & Training Admin., Temp. Agric. Emp’t of H-2A Aliens in the U. S., Modernizing the Labor Certification Process & Enf’t 73 Fed. Reg. 77,110, 2008 WL 5244078 (Dec. 18, 2008) (Final Rule)..... 27

Emp’t & Training Admin., Temp. Emp’t of H-2A Aliens in the U.S., 74 Fed. Reg. 25,972, 2009 WL 1490181 (May 29, 2009) (Final Rule)..... 24, 27

Emp’t & Training Admin., Temp. Agric. Emp’t of H-2A Aliens in the U.S., 75 Fed. Reg. 6884, 2010 WL 471437 (Feb. 12, 2010) (Final Rule) 7, 28, 29

Sec’y’s Order 01-2020, *Delegation of Auth. & Assignment of Responsibility to the Admin. Review Bd.*, 85 Fed. Reg. 13,186 (March 6, 2020)..... 3

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

CTO/CHF PARTNERSHIP dba CIDER HILL FARM
Respondent.

On Appeal from the
Office of Administrative Law Judges
ALJ No. 2019-TAE-00010
